

20-2766-cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as District Attorney of the County of
New York; MAZARS USA, LLP,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, No. 19-cv-8694 (Marrero, J.)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Marc L. Mukasey
MUKASEY FRENCHMAN & SKLAROFF LLP
Two Grand Central Tower
140 East 45th Street, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10177
(212) 466-6400

Alan S. Futerfas
LAW OFFICES OF ALAN S. FUTERFAS
565 Fifth Ave., 7th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 684-8400

William S. Consovoy
Cameron T. Norris
Alexa R. Baltes
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109

Counsel for President Donald J. Trump

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	4
I. The district court’s dismissal of the President’s claims as implausible is untenable under controlling precedent.....	5
A. The District Attorney does not defend the district court’s decision to stack the deck against the President.	5
B. The District Attorney acknowledges that dismissal is inappropriate if the President’s allegations are accepted as true.....	7
II. The presumption of validity is not a legitimate basis for dismissal of the President’s claims at the pleadings stage.	14
III. The President’s claims are plausible under any applicable standard.....	18
IV. The President should not be denied the chance to test the legality of the subpoena in an evidentiary proceeding.	23
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Compliance	26
Certificate of Service	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	6
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Bonte v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 624 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Burns v. Martuscello</i> , 890 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Chamberlain v. City of White Plains</i> , 960 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	16
<i>City of N.Y. v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Cohen v. S.A.C. Trading Corp.</i> , 711 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Cooley v. City of Walnut Creek</i> , 2018 WL 6330020 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2018)	15
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>D.D. ex rel. V.D. v. N.Y. City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 F.3d 503 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>D’Alessandro v. City of N.Y.</i> , 713 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Davis-Guider v. City of Troy</i> , 2019 WL 1101278 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2019)	15
<i>Educadores Puertorriquenos en Accion v. Hernandez</i> , 367 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Elias v. Rolling Stone LLC</i> , 872 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Evans v. Chalmers</i> , 703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012)	15, 20

Faulkner v. Beer,
 463 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006) 12

Galbraith v. Cnty of Santa Clara,
 307 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 15

Glob. Network Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006) 12

Goel v. Bunge, Ltd.,
 820 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2016) 9, 11

Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.,
 510 U.S. 17 (1993)6

In re Grand Jury Subpoena, JK-15-029,
 828 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 21

In re Harry Alexander, Inc.,
 8 F.R.D. 559 (S.D.N.Y. 1949) 19

L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC,
 647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011) 13

LBBW Luxemburg S.A. v. Wells Fargo Secs. LLC,
 10 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 22

Melville v. Morgenthau,
 307 F. Supp. 738 (S.D.N.Y. 1969) 16

Milton v. Bruno,
 2016 WL 7177603 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2016)..... 15, 16

Morel v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Co.,
 124 F. App’x 671 (2d Cir. 2005).....6

Myerson v. Lentini Bros. Moving and Storage Co.,
 33 N.Y.2d 250 (N.Y. 1973) 19

N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC,
 709 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013) 20

New Hope Family Servs., Inc. v. Poole,
 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020) 16

O’Keefe v. Ogilvy & Mather Worldwide, Inc.,
 2006 WL 3771013 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 12

Ostrer v. Aronwald,
 567 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1977) 17

Phelps v. Kapnolas,
308 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2002) 17

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.,
376 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004)6

Randall v. Scott,
610 F.3d 701 (11th Cir. 2010) 14

Reaves v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,
872 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2017)6

Staebr v. Harford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008) 12

Thaddens–X v. Blatter,
175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999)6

Trump v. Vance,
140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) *passim*

United States v. Ford,
184 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 1999)6

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)7

United States v. R. Enters., Inc.,
498 U.S. 292 (1991) 23

Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.,
801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015) 15

Watson Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.,
648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011) 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)2, 4, 13
